Accordingly, fair value has been done only for unvested options as at April 01,2015.

 iii.  Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates: The Company has elected to continue with the
carrying value of all its investments in subsidiaries, joint venture and associate recognised as at April 01, 2015
measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as at the transition date.

Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   141Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   141 27-06-2017   18:47:2827-06-2017   18:47:28

142

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
cy

ie
nt

.c
o

m
20

16
-1

7

12 (B) First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations:

 (Refer to Note 2B of the standalone fi nancial statements)

The following reconciliations provide a quantifi cation of the eff ect of signifi cant diff erences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

i.  Eff ect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet of Cyient Limited as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015

Particulars Note

 As at March 31, 2016  As at April 01, 2015

Previous
GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment e  2,584  (109)  2,475  2,648  (113)  2,535

Capital work-in-progress  6  —  6  24 —  24

Intangible assets  241  —  241  438  —  438

Intangible assets under devel-
opment  9  (9)  —  9  (9)  —

Financial Assets

(a)  Investments  4,587  —  4,587  4,460  —  4,460

(b)  Loans  63  —  63  26  —  26

(c)  Other Financial Assets  229  (1)  228  171  —  171

Deferred tax assets (net) b,d,f,  57  (13)  44  6  (6)  —

Income tax assets (net) f  489  (32)  457  306  (2)  304

Other non-current assets e  705  104  809  601  109  710

Total non-current assets  8,970  (60)  8,910  8,689  (21)  8,668

Current Assets

Financial Assets

(a)  Investments h  790  —  790  335  —  335

(b)  Trade receivables  2,802  —  2,802  2,984  —  2,984

(c)  Cash and cash equivalents  4,916  —  4,916  4,396  —  4,396

(d)  Other bank balances  40  —  40  29  —  29

(e)  Loans  154  —  154  5  —  5

(f)  Other Financial Assets c  1,148  7  1,155  1,598  2  1,600

Other current assets e  446  4  450  372  4  376

Total current assets  10,296  11  10,307  9,719  6  9,725

Total assets  19,266  (49)  19,217  18,408  (15)  18,393

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  562 —  562  562 —  562

Other equity a,b,c,d  16,269  (56)  16,213  15,244  502  15,746

Total equity  16,831  (56)  16,775  15,806  502  16,308

Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   142Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   142 27-06-2017   18:47:2827-06-2017   18:47:28

143

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
cy

ie
nt

.c
o

m
20

16
-1

7

Particulars Note

 As at March 31, 2016  As at April 01, 2015

Previous
GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Non-current liabilities

Provisions b  550  5  555  473  11  484

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) b,d  —  —  —  —  147  147

Total non-current liabilities  550  5  555  473  158  631

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(a) Trade payables  1,190  —  1,190  850  —  850

(b) Other fi nancial liabilities  74  —  74  42  —  42

Income tax liabilities (net)  38  —  38  38  —  38

Provisions a,b  67  2  69  739  (675)  64

Other current liabilities  516  —  516  460  —  460

Total current liabilities  1,885  2  1,887  2,129  (675)  1,454

Total liabilities  2,435  7  2,442  2,602  (517)  2,085

Total equity and liabilities  19,266  (49)  19,217  18,408  (15)  18,393

ii. Eff ect of Ind AS adoption on the total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Note

 Year ended March 31, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition to Ind AS  Ind AS

Revenue from operations  12,456  —  12,456

Other income  1,135  —  1,135

Total income  13,591  —  13,591

Expenses

Employee benefi t expense b, c  6,303  (6)  6,297

Finance costs  2  1  3

Depreciation and amortisation expense e  688  (4)  684

Other expenses e  3,653  4  3,657

Total expenses  10,646  (5)  10,641

Profi t before exceptional item and tax  2,945  5  2,950

Exceptional item  72  —  72

Profi t before tax  2,873  5  2,878

Tax expense:

Current tax  615  615

Deferred tax b  (76)  4  (72)

Profi t for the year  2,334  1  2,335

Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   143Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   143 27-06-2017   18:47:2827-06-2017   18:47:28

144

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
cy

ie
nt

.c
o

m
20

16
-1

7

Note

 Year ended March 31, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition to Ind AS  Ind AS

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or
loss

Remeasurements of the net defi ned benefi t liability/asset b  —  (7)  (7)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassifi ed to
profi t or loss b  —  2  2

Items that will be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss

[…]

ia

bi
lit

ie
s

(a
) B

o
rr

ow
in

gs
 1

,1
47

 -

 1

,1
47

 8

13

 -

 8
13

(b
) T

ra
de

 p
ay

ab
le

s
h

 3
,1

08

 (1
0)

 3
,0

98

 2
,7

53

 (3
)

 2
,7

50

(c
) O

th
er

 fi
na

nc
ia

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

 4
14

 -

 4

14

 2
43

 -

 2

43

In
co

m
e

ta
x

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
(n

et
)

 3
79

 -

 3

79

 1
16

 -

 1

16

Pr
ov

is
io

ns
b

 2
00

 2

 2

02

 8
41

 (6

75
)

 1
66

O
th

er
 c

ur
re

nt
 li

ab
ili

ti
es

 1
,4

28

 -

 1
,4

28

 1
,1

57

 -

 1
,1

57

To
ta

l c
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
ti

es
 6

,6
76

 (8

)
 6

,6
68

 5

,9
23

 (6

78
)

 5
,2

45

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

 8
,1

43

 7
93

 8

,9
36

 7

,2
23

 2

16

 7
,4

39

To
ta

l e
qu

it
y

an
d

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
 2

7,
37

0
 (6

2)
 2

7,
30

8
 2

5,
78

6
 (1

3)
 2

5,
77

3

Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   170Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   170 27-06-2017   18:47:2927-06-2017   18:47:29

171

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
cy

ie
nt

.c
o

m
20

16
-1

7

Particulars

 Year ended March 31, 2016

Note
 Previous

GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations k  30,956  65  31,021

Other income  1,085  -  1,085

Total income  32,041  65  32,106

EXPENSES

Employee benefi ts expense b & c  18,081  44  18,125

Cost of materials consumed  1,881  -  1,881

Changes in inventories of fi nished goods and work-
in-progress  6  -  6

Excise duty on sale of goods k  -  80  80

Finance costs l  179  (15)  164

Depreciation and amortisation expense e  893  (5)  888

Other expenses e  6,780  8  6,788

Total expenses  27,820  112  27,932

Profi t before exceptional item, share in profi t of
associate, joint venture and tax  4,221  (47)  4,174

Exceptional item  87  -  87

Profi t before share in profi t of associate, joint venture
and tax  4,134  (47)  4,087

Share in profi t of associate  120  -  120

Share in profi t of joint venture h  -  5  5

Profi t before tax  4,254  (42)  4,212

Tax expense

Current tax  1,149  -  1,149

Deferred tax d,j  (163)  25  (138)

Total tax expense  986  25  1,011

Profi t for the year  3,268  (67)  3,201

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassifi ed subsequently to
profi t or loss

Remeasurements of the net defi ned benefi t
liability b -  (8)  (8)

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassifi ed to profi t or loss b -  2  2

Items that will be reclassifi ed subsequently to
profi t or loss

Exchange diff erences in translating the
fi nancial statements of  foreign operations -  226  226

Eff ective portion of loss on designated
portion of hedging instruments in a cash fl ow
hedge -  (320)  (320)

Income tax on items that may be reclassifi ed
to profi t or loss d -  111  111

(II). Eff ect of Ind AS adoption on the total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   171Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   171 27-06-2017   18:47:2927-06-2017   18:47:29

172

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
cy

ie
nt

.c
o

m
20

16
-1

7

Particulars

 Year ended March 31, 2016

Note
 Previous

GAAP

 Eff ect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

Total other comprehensive income -  11  11

Total comprehensive income for the year  3,268  (56)  3,212

Profi t for the year attributable to:

- Shareholders of the Company k,c,l,d,j  3,262  (7)  3,255

- Non-controlling interests i  6  (60)  (54)

 3,268  (67)  3,201

Other comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

- Shareholders of the Company  -  13  13

- Non-controlling interests i  -  (2)  (2)

 -  11  11

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

- Shareholders of the Company  3,262  6  3,268

- Non-controlling interests i  6  (62)  (56)

 3,268  (56)  3,212

III. Reconciliation of Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company

Particulars  Note
 As at

March 31, 2016
 As at

April 1, 2015

Equity under Previous GAAP  19,099  18,441

Provision for dividend (including tax) a  -  677

Remeasurement of defi ned benefi t obligation b  (59)  (7)

Fair valuation of gross obligation liability to acquire non-controlling
interest l  (601)  (616)

Acquisition related expense on business combination g  (3)  -

Attribution of loss to non-controlling interests i  62  -

Deferred tax on cash fl ow hedge d  (48)  (159)

Deferred tax on undistributed profi ts of associate j  (136)  (115)

Others  (9)  (9)

Equity under Ind AS  18,305  18,212

IV. Eff ect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statement of cash fl ows for the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars Note
 Year ended March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP
 Eff ect of transi-

tion to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Net Cash fl ows from Operating activities e,g  2,785  (5)  2,780

Net cash fl ows from investing activities g  (853)  4  (849)

Net cash fl ows from fi nancing activities  (1,107)  -  (1,107)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  825  (1)  824

Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   172Inner_38-260_Kala.indd   172 27-06-2017   18:47:2927-06-2017   18:47:29

173

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
cy

ie
nt

.c
o

m
20

16
-1

7

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year  5,704  (1)  5,703

Eff ect of exchange rate changes on the balance of
cash held in foreign currencies  304  -  304

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  6,833  (2)  6,831

V.  Notes to the reconciliations

 a) Under previous GAAP, a liability is recognised
in the period to which the dividend was
recommended by Board of Directors, even
though the dividend may be approved by the
shareholders subsequent to the reporting date.
Under Ind AS, liability for dividend is recognised
in the period in which the obligation to pay is
established, i.e. when declared by the members
in a General Meeting. The eff ect of this change is
an increase in total equity as at March 31, 2016 of
` Nil (` 677 as at April 1, 2015), but does not aff ect
profi t before tax and total profi t for the year ended